Allan Smith
Cape Bridgewater

29/04/2010
Re Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

Dear Allan

Owing to your explanation of your financial Interest in the above property
having sold the property to the last owner Darren Lewis on vendors terms, |
attach a copy of our data base report.

This shows the sales activity when the property was put on the market by
Darren and the highlight highest offer of $1.3 million he had during that period
vhich he rejected but was pending for some weeks. The offer was conveyed by
our salesperson Mandy Beattie, the offer was an unconditional cash offer with
we believe a short settiement.

There was a lower offer of $1.2 Million some 2 months later from different
clients which Darren also rejected.

We trust

¥

his information is only to be used in conjunction with your authority as
an interested party in the property and will not be divulged or used for any other
purpose.

Due to the privacy act we cannot divulge our clients names therefore they have
been blanked out. -

'
v, 4 13 ,/
Yours Faithfully /
{‘ & I
"’lr 7 4
,"- r%!;
Max Doiman (_,

Director

Eversouth Pty Lid

T/A Coastal Real Estate Portland
111 Bentinck Street 3305
(0355232200

0418527001




FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY OMBUDSMAN

- FAST TRACK ARBITRATION

SMITH - CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY CAMP

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CLAIM

Dated: 3 May 1995

L69401

FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY (VIC PTY LTD



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No

PART A - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY reo i sesare ey sasdsh sy B N A AR SR T ey e

PART B - BACKGROUND ON CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY %L

PART C-INSTRUCTIONS . . oo

14

20

3.0

PART D - FINANCIAL CLAIM BY SMITH

ADPENICH ey

Sources of Information

Technical FINAINGS ...oooeoecoeecienie oo

PART E - ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESEARCH AND DATA .

1.0

20

3.0

4.9

50

PART F - REVIEW OF FINANCIALCLAIMBYSMITH ... ... .

1.0

Camping Association of Victoria (“CAV”)

Prices and OCCupanCY SUIVeYS .......c.vimmeunmmrimmiasemsemnss s eoe oo e oooeseessoseoe

Bed Numbers..............c.oo.

Three Hour Travel Distance.........ooooooooeeomooooooooo

TOUTISIN MONIIOLS ... oo e ettt

Level of Occupancy ...ttt

LO3S Of OCCUPANCY ..o ieseis e s eese s oo

L I & T T T

1.2 FHCA - Source of Financial Information ...

L3 Bed NUumbers. oo

1.4 Bed Occupancy (“Utilisation™)
15 NightOotUPaney ..o

1.6  Average Bed Rate

on

.18

e 30

el o

G

................................................................

ST ¢



TABLE OF CONTENTS Cont'd)

Page No

Lo Vanmaole Coste . T ey e R S s se i
13 Summary o Assumptions and Findings of FHCA -

Review of Loss of Occupancy
Loss of Interest on Profits - Cceupancy ...........
50 LossofRates... .. .. L R i mcamvop sstsmsiisit e 1
+0  LossoiInterest on Rates....... .. . . |
3.0 Less of Restaurant/Tea Room Income
60 Additional Costs of Acquinng Facilities...... .. .
70 Loss of Capital Value in the Business
3.0 Interestand Borrowing Costs ... . ; 20
%0  Loss of Capital Gains on Assets SOM s3]
%1 2000 Woodside Shares ... o R
82 22SeaterBus......... o T :
23 Ride on Mower, Video, TV and 2 R |
10.0 Capital Cost for New TelepheneSvstem ... oo Svisead
1.8 Advertising Costs oo R R et A
120 Damages for Personal Injury and Suffering ... ... S 7.
38 Claim Preparation Costs. ... ... s PR -

140 Previous Settlement ... e o RN s SR G S e ket en DY

PART G - SUMMARY .. A el e T b o AR T R LS e MO

APPENDIX



PART A - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Mr Alan Smith {“Smith"), the proprietor of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp has made a
claim of 53,459,091 against Telstra Corporation Ltd {trading as Telecom Australia)
(“Telecom”) in respect of costs, losses and damages suffered due to alleged
telecommunications problems for the period between February 1988 and january 1995,

This report has been prepared by Ferrier Hodgson Corporate Advisory (Vic) Pty Ltd
("FHCA”") on the instructions of Dr Cordon Hughes, the Arbitrator of the “Fast Track
Arbitration” and is strictly limited to a financial analysis of Smith's claim.

The following is a summary of Smith's financial claim and Telecom’s defence.

Laoss of occupancy 130,799 1,595,000
Loss of rates - 409, 550 NB1
Loss of Restaurant/tea room revenue - 154,000
Additional Cost of acquiring facilities - 172,000NB2
Loss of capital value in the Business 29,452 447,000
interest and borrowing costs - 153,790
Loss of capital gains on assets sold - 15,060
Capital costs of 2 new telephone system = 25,000
Advertising costs - 72,300
Damage for personal injury and suffening NB3 300,000
Claim for preparation costs i - 114391 NBg

- 160251 | a0
Less Previous Settlement 80,000

80251 |
NOTES

NE1  Adjusted after Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu reported that the increased tariff is profit and should no
be reduced by variable expenses.

NB2 Crossed up because of taxation, therefore $172,000 lass tax = §91,000 which is the additional cost of
acquiring facilities.

NB3 Delaitte Touche Tohmatsu are unable o comment on that part of the claiin

NB&  Increased for ongoing costs incurred in the preparation of the claim.

This report should in no way fetter the Arbitrator’s discretion in determining the merits of

Smith’s claim and the amount of compensation (if any) which should be awarded to the
claimant.

This analysis of Smith’s claim by FHCA is based upon reasonable financial assumptions
and accounting principles and determined by reference te that material which has been
made available to the Resource Unit from the Arbitrator When necessary, FHCA have
obtained industry data to investigate certain comments and calculations in the claim and
defence. Further, FHCA have reviewed the technical report dated 30 April 1995 prepared
by DMR Group Inc and Lane Telecommunications Pty Lid

L 69454



The Arbitrator has specifically requested that in making any calculations we provide a
range of figuresto act as a guide only, to assist him in his determinations and calculations
FHCA appreciates that the Arbitrator may well have his own reasons for making a
determination outside the ranges outlined in this report.

At the request of the Arbitrator, we have calculated the mid point between the amount
claimed by Smith and that calculated by Telecom. This is to provide a guide only to the
Arbitrator and does not represent FHCA’s recommendations,

Having concluded our review, we estimate that the losses suffered by Smith to be in the
following range:

[ L.css.ofp

=

rofits - occupancy 27,051 0§ 832 843 400
Loss of interest on profits - occupancy 873 25,181 -
Less of profits - rates 64,437 74,128 -
Loss of interest on rates 9145 10,420 -

Loss of Restaurant/team room revenue
Additional cost of acquiring facilities 5 =
Loss of capital value in the business 43,000 51,000
Interest and borrowing costs - -
Loss of capital gains on assets sold -
Capital costs of a new telephone system -
Advertising costs = . .
Damage for personal injury and suffering NE1 NB1I NB1
Claim for preparation costs NB1 NB1 NB1

Total $152,425 $289,361 $441,104 §1,101.626 |

NGTES

NBT:  FHCA is unable to comment on this part of the claim.

L69455



Cape Bridgewater boasts many attractions, including The Blowholes, Petrified Forest, a seal
colony, the Bridgewater Lakes, the spectacular Bridgewater Bay and Shelly Beach. Cape
Bridgewater is a small community and comprises holiday houses, homes, farms, kiosk,

Snuggles Tearoom and Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp (“CBHC"). CBHC is positioned
close to the main cluster of housing and has some views of Bridgewater Bay.

The CBHC was purchased in December 1987 by Smith and his wife, from a Mrs Crouch.

Smith and his wife paid $280,000, comprised of $140,000 in cash and $140,000 of borrowin 2s
from Moore’s solicitors secured by & registered first mortgage.

The purchase price was apportioned as follows:

Chattels $25,000
Goodwill $35,000
Frechold $220,000

£280.000

In Smith’s claim document, he states that in December 1987 he conducted a market survey
and after reviewing the bookings of the previous owner, he concluded:

. With proper advertising he could, within 12 months, turn over approximately
$120,000

. The CBHC revenue would be able to grow by up to 40% per year.

Smith has stated that he had made enquiries and was told by the Victorian Tourism
Commission that:

¢ Tourism in the area had been escalating for the last four years.
*  Thelevel of tourism was increasing from 8% to 15% per year.

At the time of the purchase, CBHC catered predominantly for school camps. Smith states

that he set out to increase this market to social, Probus and singles clubs and he intended to
run tours and total package holidays.

Smiith states that in January and February 1988, 2,000 brochures were printed to advertise
CBHC in Melbourne and the brochure was sent to 600 establishments. A response of less
than 1% was received from this advertising. Smith claims that a pproximately two months

after he and his wife arrived at Cape Bridgewater, they noticed that they were not getting
phone calls.

After several years of complaining about telecommunications faults, Smith agreed to enter
into the Fast Track Arbitration process in an attempt to resolve his dispute with Telecom.

L69450u



PART C - INSTRUCTIONS

We were instructed by the Arbitrator, Dr Gordon Hughes on 21 February 1995, to provide
an analysis of the financial claim of Smith for costs, losses and damages suffered due to
telecommunications problems while Smith traded the Cape Bridgewater Heliday Camp.

The analysis includes a review of the financial assumptions utilised by Smith in his claim
and by Telecom in their defence.

1.0 Approach

To assist the Arbitrator with his deliberations, where FHCA have concluded that a Joss
incurred by Smith can be primarily attributed to telecommunications fauits and problems,
three scenarios of loss have been estimated, a low, medium and high range.

In adopting this approach, FHCA in no way seeks to pre-empt the findings of the Arbitrator

as to whether telecommunications faults did in fact exist and if they did exist, that these
faults should give rise 10 a liability.

2.0 Sources of Information

A detailed list of the information considered by FHCA in the preparation of our report is
contained in Appendix A, but cemprises primarily:

. Smith’s claim dated 15 June 1994
. DM Ryan Corporate Pty Ltd Report (“DM Ryan”) dated 21 June 1994
*  Telecom's Principal Submission dated 12 December 1994 (“the defence”) including a

report of Peter Neil Crofts of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu (“DTT") dated 12 December
1994,

®  Smith’s reply to Telecom’s defence dated 18 January 1995
. DM Ryan'’s reply to Telecom’s defence dated 21 January and 23 January 1395,

Staff of FHCA also attended CBHC on 28§ February 1995,

3.0 Technical Findings

FHCA have also reviewed the report of DMR Group Inc of Montreal Canada and Lane
Telecommunications Pty Ltd dated 30 April 1995 and have been advised of the following:

Faults did exist for which Telecam should be held accountable.
. These faults existed over a substantial penod of the claim.

L 69457



PART D - FINANCIAL CLAIM BY SMITH

Smith has claimed $3,459,091 for costs, losses and damages from February 1988 1o
approximately january 1995 due to telecommunications faults and problems.

Telecom in their Principal Submission adopt the DTT Report which states Srnith may be
entitied to $160,251 (less $80,000 previously paid in settlement), although this amount is

dependent upon a number of assumptions including the following assumptions in
particular being decided in favour of the claimant:

“fa)  That there toas a fault(s) for which Telecom was lighle;

(b) That there was sufficient nexus between the fault for which Telecom was liable and the
economic loss complained of:

{c) That other causes of economic loss or change in financial performance had been properly
considered; and

(d) That the effect of any fault for which Telecom was liable and its consequential ece
were constant over time.” [DTT para 82}

nenuc loss
To assess Smith's claim, FHCA have reviewed the actual trading results of CBHC and the

industry data relied upon by DM Ryan in his calculation of the potential trading
performance that CBHC could have achieved.

DTT have provided their own analysis of industry data and certain areas of contention
between DM Ryan and DTT have been analysed in Part E of this report.

Part F of this report analyses specific heads of claim by Smith and details DTT’s cpinion as

to Smith’s assumptions.

L 69453




PART E - ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESEARCH AND DATA

This section ot the report provides an analvsis ot certain kev assumptions and the indusiry
data relied upon by both DM Rvan and DTT. Details o Assumptions utilised by DM Rvan
and DTT can be found in Part F or this report.

1.0 Camping Association of Victoria (“CAV”) Prices and Occupancy Survevs

DTT have utilised industry data to question assumptiens in the DM Rvan calculations.
particular. DTT have utilised survevs prepared by CAV and an IBIS report on caravan
parks. DM Ryan disputes the use of CAV surveys, stating the surveys concentrate on
camps where schools are the primary customers and that schools only contributed to 33% of
the clientele of CBHC from 1988 to 1994. Further, DM Rvan points out that the caravan
park survey by IBIS is not relevant because 45% of caravan park residents are permanent
and further that they do not provide fully catered holidays.

in

Given that schools did account for at least 53% of CBHC clientele, FHCA consider it
reasonable to utilise the information provided in CAV surveys. However, we agree with
DM Ryan that there appears to be limited relevance in comparing the results of the IBIS
caravan park survey to CBHC trading results.

2.0 Bed Numbers

One of the main heads of claim of Smith was that he wanted to increase bed numbers from
114 to 166 in 1991 by the construction and purchase of additional facilities. Smith states that
by upgrading the quantity and quality of accommedation, he could lift the profile of CBHC,

expand the extent of fully catered accommodation and target more “profitable” groups i.e.
executives.

DTT describe the main customers for fixed accommodation recreation camp sites as schools

and other special groups and go con to state that the main use of the camp sites is school
groups.

DTT dispute the economic viability of increasing bed numbers and outlaying funds in
construction. DTT believe that as the current beds at CBHC were under-utilised, it wouid
not be consistent with prudent comumercial practice to increase bed numbers. DTT’s
conclusions were based on numerous factors including:

. The CAV "School Needs survey” highlights 75% of respondents stated that the
average size or groups was 20 to 60.

. 96% of CBHC 2roups have less than 100 attendees.

. Average actual cccupancy from February 1988 to June 1991 was only 1277

. Building costs to increase the bed levels to 166 were estimated at $208,000 and DTT
believe that this could be a gross over capitalisation of the business



Smith has provided numerous exampies waere larze sroups have attended CBHC o
support the rationale ror increasing bed numbers to ien. An anaivsis or the intormation
provided bv Smith in fact shows that the average size or aroups is still zubstantiaily less
than 100 and there 1s insurficient information to suggest that Smith wouid have been

successtul in gething a large number ot 2roups in excess of 100 peopie to Cape Bridzewater,

From the information provided, FHCA consider that Smith may not have been able to
attract large rully catered sroups in sutficient quantity to pav for the randing or the
additional facilities.

3.0 Three Hour Travel Distance

DTT state that the School Needs survey found that schools generally preferred to travei less
than three hours to camp sites. As CBHC was more than three hours from the main
metropolitan area of Melbourne, its target market {schools, as assumed by DTT) was
reduced accordingly. DTT believe that this reduced market continues to effect CBHC's

profitability. DTT calculated the percentage of Victorian schools within three hours of
Portland to be as follows:

- {* % of Victorian Schools
Government 15.7%
Independent 15.0%

i

FHCA believe the School Needs survey (as quoted by DTT) provides limited information.
The survey was sent out to 2,651 Victorian primary and secondary schools and oniv 10%
were returned. There are obvious limitations in utilising a survey when only 10% of those
surveyed respond. Details of the schools that replied to the survey are as follows:

! % of Victorian:Schools |
State Schools 74% ] g
Church Schools 20% g
Private Schools | 6% 3:

An analysis of the clientele of CBHC shows that only 53% were in fact schools. Further, the
clientele of CBHC from 1988 to 1994 shows that there are a considerable number of
attendees that have travelled more than three hours. FHCA also note that DTT's analysis of
schools within three hours excludes those schools from South Australia and particularly
schools close to the South Australian/ Victorian border. which means that the potential

market tor CBHC is in fact bigger than the number of Victorian schools mentioned above.
———

~
Il
<
C3
poea
-
(=)



4.0 Tourism Monitors

DTT utilised Domestic Tourism Statistics from IBIS to gauge the use of Portland by other

groups (including tourists). The statistics as reported by DTT show a decline in visitors
from 1990 to 1993.

DM Ryan states the Bureau of Statistics (“BoS”) information supplied by DTT gives an
incorrect impression of the tourist market. DM Ryan quotes from the Victorian Tourism
Domestic Monitor indicating 122,000 tourists visited Portland in 1992/1993.

FHCA have contacted the BoS who stated the Victorian Tourism Domestic Monitor as
supplied by DM Ryan should not be used because it had a very high sampling error.
FHCA have obtained information on the Great Ocean Road region (including Cape
Bridgewater) from the BoS which states the following:

I =

| | !

| 1992/1993 | 1,450 | 6.7%
| 1993/1994 1,565 | 50%

FHCA have concluded that the level of tourists and other guests to the general Great Ocean
Read region has in fact increased from 1992 to 1994,

50  Level of Occupancy

There is considerable difference between DM Ryan's stated achievable level of 60%
occupancy at CBHC and DTT’s recommended level of 20% occupancy, based upon industry
data and research. DTT have stated that various CAV surveys shows reported average
annual bed occupancy in the range of 10% to 34% and that only 1 out of 55 respondents to
the December 1993 survey reported actual occupancy of 60% (highest reported). DTT goes
en to state that the factors impacting the level of occupancy include

. Location

. Travel Distance

*  Size of Group

*  Marketing

. Availability of Services

FHCA have reviewed the CAV surveys, in particular the average bed occupancy levels
which are summarised as follows:

December 1993
December 1994

L6946 1



FHCA's analysis of CBHC's actual bed occupancy (whilst adversely impacted by
telecommunications faults) are as follows:

e EFRT e P e
30 June 1988 : 415%

30 June 1689 ; 9 88%

30 June 1990 14.70%

30 June 1991 10.73%

30 june 1992 ! 12.47%

30 June 1993 | 10.17%

30 June 1994 i 13.83%

For the periods where the CAV surveys were conducted (1992 to 1994), FHCA believe

CBHC had an average OCcupancy percentage of at least 50% less than the average recorded
by the industry.

In determining appropriate ranges of bed occupancy that Smith may have achieved, FHCA
have taken the following information into account:

. Actual average bed eccupa noy.
. industry data and CAV Prices and Occupancy surveys.

*  Telecommunications faults and problems existed over a substantial period of the
claim.

. Smith made substantial efforts to market the camp to schools and other groups In

particular, Smith advertised for ‘singles group” weekends.

On occasions, Smith visited schools and other groups on marketing exercises.
*  Smith maintained CBHC to the best standard his finances would allow.

¢ Where possible, Smith attempted to combine groups to obtain greater occupancy
levels.

FHCA have adopted the following average bed occupancy scenarios in our calculation of
the potential loss suffered by CBHC:

2= Bed Occy
Low Maximum to 30%
Medium Maximum to 40%
High Maximum to 50% |

L 69462




PART F - REVIEW OF FINANCIAL CLAIM BY SMITH

claim. When FHCA conciude that a loss has been suffered, the

. range of the loss according
to low, medium and high scenarios has been detailed.

1.0 Loss of Occupancy

LSmMMCﬁmﬁﬂﬁwﬁﬁﬂw&mf
$1,596,000 $130,799

1.1 Overview

Smith has stated that, due to telecommunications  faults and problems,
customers/clients were unable to contact CBHC to enquire about accommodation and
make bookings. Accordingly, Smith has claimed for loss of occupancy (bookings).

Smith’s calculations for loss of occupancy are based on:
. CBHC increasing bed numbers from 114 to 166 in 1991 [refer para 13].

. Bed cccupancy (“utilisation”) peaking at 60% by the year ended 20 June 1991
refer para 1.4).

. Night occupancy based on excluding “certain Sundays” (which gives an
effective night occupancy of 89%) [refer para 1.5).

. Average bed rate based on actuals {refer para 1.6},

. Variable operating costs {expenses) calculated as 25% of gross revenue [refer
para 1.7}

DTT believe that an increase in the bed numbers was not “consistert prudent
commercial praciise,” [DTT para 103] given that the average actual occupancy of CBHC
from 1988 to 1991 was 12.7%. DTT adopted 114 beds in their calculations and
estimated a reasonable occupancy level to be 20%, based on information including
CAV Surveys and an IBIS report on Caravan Parks.

.

FHCA have reviewed the information provided by Smith and Telecom concerning
loss of occupancy and conclude that Smith has suffered losses within the range of :

L6946,

- 10-



1.2

1.3

FHCA - Source of Financial Information

FHCA's calculations for loss of ocecupancy incorporates the statistical data of the
clientele of CBHC from February 1988 to June 1994. This information was sourced

primarily from tax returns of Smith and CBHC, bookings summaries, Smith's dianes
and docket book of CBHC.

Bed Numbers

Smith states “that they were losing large groups as there was insufficient accommedation to
cater for large groups” [DM Ryan Reply para 20]. Smith saw the need to upgrade and
increase capacity to make CBHC more profitable. Accordingly, Smith’s calculations
include an increase of beds from 114 to 166. DTT conclude that of CBHC clientels,
"96% of groups have less than 1060 attendees” [DTT para 103] and it was therefore not
logical to increase the amount of accommodation.

FHCA have recalculated the average size of the groups attending CBHC from the
information supplied as follows:

30.6.94 41

It does not appear to be finandially beneficial for Sm
current beds were substantially under-utilised. Even if we assume Smith had no
telecommunications faults over this period, there is no significant evidence that there

would be a demand for greater than 114 beds at any one time at CBHC. Further. we

are not convinced that in all the circumstances, including the recession and the

documented reluctance of financiers (such as banks) to provide new funding for such
ventures, Smith could have secured the necessary finance to fund the capital costs.

ith to increase capacity, since the

Based on our comments in Part D of this report, information provided and our

analysis of current trading levels, FHCA have adopted 114 beds as the maximum
number of beds for the period of the claim.

L6946+

-11-




1.4

Bed Occupancy (“Utilisation”)

Smith expected bed occupancy to gradually increase to 80% by the year ended 30 June
1991. DTT reviewed Smith’s expectations and concluded that “this significantly exceeds

a reasonable occupancy level for a camp of this nature which [ [Peter Crofts] belizve would ke

20% based upon the industry research ......" [DTT para 107]. DTT also conclude that the
average occupancy of CBHC from 1988 to 1991 was 12.79.

FHCA have calculated actual bed o

ccupancy {utilisation) from the information
supplied as follows:

30.6.88 4.15%
30.6.89 9.88%
30.6.90 14.70%
30.6.91 10.73%
30.6.92 12.47%
30.6.93 10.17%
30.6.94 13.83%

Based upon the information provided, FHCA consider the following ranges
accupancy levels to be reasonable for each year:

High

Low

Medium | 20%.

" 209

i, 20%

1.5

Night Occupancy

Night occupancy relates to the number of days in the year the camp is occupied.

DTT have calculated from CBHC's guest sumimaries that the majority of bockings are
for a period of only three to five days. In addition, DTT state that the camp would
commonly be restricted in its ability to sell excess rooms on the basis of sharing
facilities with another customer group. This inability to sell the excess capacity would
adversely impact occupancy rates.

L69460o




2.0

3.0

Loss of Interest on Profits - Occupancy

| Smith-Claim | T,
| Nil

FHCA, having concluded that Smith has suffered losses due to reduced occupancy,
censider it only reasonable that Smith should also be paid interest on this Jost profit

FHCA have calculated interest on a simple interest basis (as opposed to an alternative
such as compound interest) using the 90 day Bank Bill Rates on the three loss of
occupancy scenarics from February 1985 to June 1994 as follows:

Loss of Rates

Smith has made a claim for loss of rates (tariffs) stating that “rates applicable to Cape
Bridgewater kave fallen from g premium of 23% over industry averages to a discoun?
industry averages” [DM Ryan Report page 7], because, due to his telecommunications
faults, he has had to discount to attract customers.

DM Ryan states that “Cape Bridgewater had Flans to improve the quality of accommodation
(as well as capacity), the general maintenance program and the occupancy of special interes!
§roups for weekends” (DM Ryan page 6), but then “as a result of the general rundcwn i
the standard of buildings and facilities, Cape Bridgewater has kad to reduce its rates (or sot
increase them), and it has been unable to attract regular weekend patrons who wowld normal ly
pay a higher rate” (DM Ryan page 6]. DM Ryan considers that the projected revenue
shouid be increased by 15% to compensate the business for this loss from 1990 te 1993
and further increased by 25% in 1994

DIT state that the industry tariff extracted by DM Ryan from the CAV survey for
1988 to 1990 has been incorrectly transposed.  Accordingly, DIT have utilised
different figures for their industry averages and conclude that: “the suggestion thai
CBHC rates have fallen from a significant premium to below industry average is 1ot correct

(i.e. in respect of frlly catered accommedation CBHC was already 7% lower than the industry
average in 1988/89)". [DTT Report para 121]

L 69464

- 15-



4.0

FHCA believe this discrepancy has arisen because DM Ryan has in places utilised
December year end surv,

: eys of the CAV for financial years ending 30 June. FHCA
have applied the industry data over the appropriate time periods and concluded that

CBHC rates were on average at a discount of 15% below reported industry rates from
1990 to 1994

FHCA have reviewed the reported industry rates and after incorporating the loss of
occupancy caiculation in Part F 1.1. of this report, conclude the value of the |
rates suffered by Smith would be in the range of:

oss of

ot ) 864,43
Kediimn $74.128
High $84,915

Loss of Interest on Rates

| Smith-Claim | Telecom- Defence |
Nil Nil

FHCA, having concluded that Smith has lost revenue due to CBHC rates being at a
discount, we consider it is only reasonable that Smith should be paid interest on the
value of the loss of rates,

FHCA have calculated interest on a simple interest basis (as opposed to an alternative
such as compound interest) using the 90 day Bank Bill Rate on the three the loss of
rates scenarios from 1990 to 1994 as follows:

Medium $10,420
Hizh $11,902 |

Loss of Restaurant/Tea Room Income

$154,000

Smith has claimed loss of profits for a Restaurant/Tea Room he had planned to
construct but did not proceed with because he could not get funding. DM Ryan's
reply dated 23 January 1995, paragraph 132, states “the restaurant/tea room was unable to
be built as the CBHC could not find a financier due to the poor financial position if found ilself
in due to telecommunications problems”.

e L 694k



6.0

DTT disputes Smith’s belief that the Restaurant/Tea Room would be as profitable as
suggested and disputes Smith’s calculations of the level of passing traffic on the
Blowholes Road. DTT concludes that the “profitability of the Restaurant/Tea Room is
based upon passing traffic, a matter unrelated to the telephone” {DTT para 132).

FHCA have reviewed the available documentation and concluded the following:

*  The Restaurant/Tea Room did not proceed due to lack of finance available to

tund the construction.
. No costings for the construction have been supplied.

. Plans were drawn up for the Restaurant/Tea Room but no planning permit was
granted.

* There is disagreement between Smith and DTT on the extent of passing traffic
on the Blowholes Road. FHCA mvestigations fincluding discussions with the
Glenelg Shire) as to the level of traffic, support the level indicated in the DTT
calculations (i.e. 120 cars per day).

. During a site visit on 28 February 1995, FHCA staff identified a tea room
{Snuggles Tea Room) at Cape Bridgewater which supports the suggestion that

there may be a market for this type of business. The tea room was closed on the
day of inspection.

*  The success of the Restaurant/Tea Room would have been dependent upon
factors including, obtaining suitable finance for the construction, minimal
overheads, quality of product, and passing traffic.

From the investigations FHCA have conducted, we conclude that Smith would have

been unabie to obtain any substantial finance to fund such construction given his base
debt levels and anticipated trading performance.

Additional Costs of Acquiring Facilities

. Smith-Claim | Telecom - Defence
$172.000 Nil

—

Smith has claimed $172,000, being the additional costs (plus tax effect) he would now
Incur to construct and purchase additional facilities at CBHC.

These new facilities would increase bed numbers to 166, and the claim provides for

repairs to existing structures including the manager’s house, toilets, showers and the
Church block.

L6947y



7.0

DTT state that “there is no evidence that Smith could have funded such work and every
reasen that he could not" {DTT para 136]. DTT also state that an investment of $208,000
(1991 cost) to provide further accommodation when the existing accommodation was
not being utilised would not be good commercial practice. DTT believed that the
outlay would have been a significant over capitalisation given that existing land and
buildings were purchased for only $280,000. DTT conclude that CBHC was heavily
geared with limited working capital and that there was never any realistic expectation
of the project being completed.

FHCA have reviewed the available documentation and concluded the following:

. Plans were drawn up for certain additional faciiities, and a planning permit was
received for a mobile structure.

*  The construction and purchase of sdditional facilities at CBHC did not proceed
primarily due to lack of finance.

. Smith did not have the funds available to construct or purchase the additional
facilities and would have had to borrow the entire amount to complete the
project

*  Smith has provided external quotes and estimates where possible to support his
claim.

. DTT report that the Building Price index “indicates that from 30 June 1991 to 31
December 1393 average costs of building feli by £.55%" [DTT para 136).

. After taking into account cur estimate of the extent of loss of profits from
cccupancy and rates, detailed in Part F 1.1 and 3.0 of this report, Smith would
not, in our opinion have been able to service any increased debt level.

. FHCA consider an outlay of funds as suggested by Smith may be a significant
overcapitalisation of the existing business.

Loss of Capital Value in the Business

Telecom - Defence
$29.452

DM Ryan has prepared an analysis of the expected income and expenses over the
next two years (1995 and 1996} and the future profits (losses) which would be earned
(incurred) as the business of CBHC is rebuilt. DM Ryan has assumed that the
business will be rebuilt over two years based upon 45% and 60% occupancy levels
respectively. DM Ryan have calculaled capital losses as follows:

L69471

=)
w
'



Losses to 30.6.95 ($38,089)

Profit to 30.6.96 $308,486
Other costs 1996 $100.000

* DM Ryan have added losses to profits in this calculation.

DTT state that in DM Ryan’s calculations, the "difference between this ‘expected or

anticipated’ performance and actual performance 15 seen as entirely due to the alleged
telephone faults” [DTT para 138].

DTT have recalculated the maximum future profitability based on the following
assumptions:

Bed numbers P14
Occupancy 20%
Tariff - weighted average $17.20
Variable costs to gross revenue 33%

DTT conclude that “"CBHC may at best realistically achieve the following operating resulis
in 1995 and 1396 provide economic conditions mmprove and the business is well managed”

[DTT para 143].

Losses to 30.6.95 {$5,395)
Prefit to 30.6.96 $24 057
$29.452°

* DTT have added losses to profits in this calculation.

DTT state that the additional claim for other costs of £100,000 cannot be supported.

FHCA has calculated the loss of profits from reduced occupancy and rates, and
according to normal business practice, believe that this would result mn a
corresponding loss of capital value in the CBHC business.

FHCA have calculated the loss of profits and rates based on the three scenanos
detailed in Part F 1.1 and 3.0 of this report. The loss of profits and rates have been
averaged over the period (1988 to 1994) and based upon a pre-tax earnings multiple of
three times (as is the normal practice in such circumstances), the lost capital value of
the business is calculated as follows:

Total Loss of Profits and Rates 1988-1994 Due to

Telecommunications Faults

Average Loss of Proht and Rates Per Year

Three Times Lost Profits & Rates

Loss of Capital Value - Say 543,000 $81000 | S123000

L6947

- 18-




8.0

Interest and Borrowing Costs

$153,790

Smith has claimed additional interest and re-finance costs of $153,790. Smith states
that he has incurred higher interest costs and late payment interest costs due to his
financial position which was caused by telecommunications faults.

The additional interest and borro wing costs claimed are based on the followin g

. Original borrowing’s of $160,000 in 1988.

*  The business should have had sufficient profit to repay the loan at 520,000 per
annum from 30 June 1991 onwards.

. interest costs should have been incurred at the level of the 90 day bank bill rate
plus 1% and not the penalty rates incurred by Smith.

DTT state that “CBHC would not have Zenerated sufficient profits to repay loan principal at
& rate of $20,000 per annum” [DTT para 150). DTT have {by way of demonstration)
recalculated the trading results of CBHC from July 1989 to June 1994 based on a 30%
increase in reported revenues. DTT calculations provide:

Average Net profit per year $36,398

Less Taxation (estimate 30%) (319,919)
$25,479

Less drawings - A Smith ($25.000)

Surplus to Repay Loan $ 479

DTT have nominated drawings of $25,000 per annum for Mr Smith for personal
expenses. DM Ryan in his reply stated that DTT's comments and calculations are
incorrect as they are based on incorrect assumptions.

FHCA have recalculated CBHC's trading performance, taking into account the
telecommunications faults [Refer Part F 1.1. and 3.0 of this report]. The calculations
show that even if the “high” scenario was adopted, the average increase in profiss
{pre-tax) per year would be only $41,000. Given the effect of taxation and also
allowing for drawings by Smith of say, $25,000, FHCA concluded that Smith would
not have been able to repay the loan at $20,000 per annum as suggested in his ciaim

In any event, FHCA have recommended that interest be paid on the lost profits
arising from reduced occupancy and rates (see Part F 1.2 and 4.0) and any further
allowances for interest may be seen as double counting.

L6947s

- 20 -



9.0

9.1

9.2

Loss of Capital Gains on Assets Sold

£15,060

2,800 Woodside Shares

Smith states that he was forced to sell the Woodside shares at a loss to fund the
ongoing business operations of CBHC. Smith further states, CBHC's financial
position had deteriorated and the poor cashilow was due to

Various
telecommunications faults.

DTT state “if money raised on the sale of an asset were used in the business to make up fer a
shortfail in profits, then provided that any shortfall in profils are subsequently compensated,
the loss of assets has also been compensated” (DTT para 154

FHCA have previously calculated the loss of earnings and loss of capital value CBHC
incurred due to telecommunications faults. FHCA believe that the sale of the shares
was probably due to normal funding requirements of CBHC.

22 Seater Bus

Smith has supplied various documents concerning the bus and, in summary, the
transaction appears to have been as follows: :

. 22 seater bus purchased for $10,000

. Traded in for Mazda - Nov, 1989 $6,376

. Smith states that the bus was worth $18,000 at the time of purchase.

DM Ryan states that “losses have been incurred on these sales or alternatively @ capital gein
has been forgone and, we consider that the losses represent part of the claim for darages”.

[DM Ryan page 12}

Peter Crofts in the DTT Report [para 157] states “in my apinsion there can be little doxis
that a vekicle which had depreciated from $18,000 or $10.000 to approximately $6,000 could
not substantially be sold for a capital gain”.

FHCA conclude, based upon the information provided, that the bus depreciated in
the normal course from $10,000 (or $18,000) down to $6,376 {trade in value).

69474

-




9.3

0.0

Ride On Mower, Video, TV and Horse

The information provided by Smith states the following:

. Lawn Mower
Cost $1,300
Sold $ 300
Loss fil,ﬂﬂg
. Video
Cost - 1985 $840
Sold $250
Loss 55590
. TV

No detailed information was provided and therefore, FHCA is unable tc
comment.

. Horse
Smith informed FHCA that he did not want to proceed with this claim.

in relation to all these items, FHCA did not sight any information which would
directly link the sale of these items to telecommunications faults.

Capital Cost for New Telephone System

oo SeithClaim - | Toecom-Delence
i $25,000 Nil

Smith has claimed $25,000 for a new UHF receiver to be installed at CBHC o
overcome the existing difficulties and faults in the telecommunications system

DTT's state that no information has been provided to support or explain how the
receiver would resolve the telecommunications problems.

-Lane Telecommunications Pty Ltd, who have investigated Smith’s technical claim,

have informed FHCA that the UHF receiver would not, in itself solve Smith's
reported faults. In addition, Smith has informed FHCA that Telecom are laying Optic

.

Fibre to Cape Bridgewater and that he believes that this may overcome the need for a
UHF receiver.

L 69475

-2



11.0

12.0

13.0

Advertising Costs

$72.300 Nil

Smith claims “that Cape Bridgewater has gained a bad reputation in the eyes of the public
and it is gomg to take a concerted effort to remarket the camp and convention cexire once the
rebuilding and refurbishment have been completed” (DM Rvan page 13].

DTT state that to outlay 136% of last year's sales revenue on advertising is not a
commercial strategy for a properly managed business.

By restoring the revenue of CBHC by say ad vertising, the capital value of the businsss
would likewise be restored. Smith has already made a claim for loss in capital vaiue
in the businass of CBHC and this has been considered by FHCA (see Part F70) It

may be double counting to consider further compensation for advertising to restore
the “reputation” of CBHC.

Damages for Personal Injury and Suffering

__Telecom - Defence !
Unable to comment |

Smith has claimed $300,000 for stress and suffering over the last six years. DM Rvan
{para 14] states “Telecom difficulties have resulted in the run down of his [Smith's] business,
the breakdown of a 20 year marriage and an incredible strain on his owon mind and bady
has been diagnosed as suffering from post traumatic stress syndrome”.

DTT were not in a position to form any opinion on this element of the claim

FHCA are also not in a position to form any opinion on this part of Smith's claim.

Claim Preparation Costs

$114,391 -

Smith has claimed costs of travel, accountants, technical adviser and loss adjusters in
preparing his claim in this Fast Track Arbitration procedure.

DTT were unable to comment on certain parts of this claim due to invoices and othar
support documents not being provided.

Whether claim preparation costs are recoverable in these proceedings is a matier for
the Arbitrator to determine and outside the scope of FHCA's review. .
L6947

o1



14.0  Previous Settlement

On 11 December 1992, Telecom and Smith agreed to a settlement to compromise
claims against Telecom by Smith.

Telecom state two payments were made:

*  51.329.00 which was paid prior to 11 December 1992
* 380,000 paid on 11 December 1992,

In addition, Telecom state that they provided Smith with a 008 telephone service on or
about 11 December 1992 and a $5,000 credit towards 008 charges.

DTT recommended Smith’s claim should be reduced as follows:

Loss of Occupancy $130,799
Loss of Capital Vatue in the Business $29452
$160,251
Previous Settlement $(20.600)
Total $8025]

DTT have net deducted the $1,329.00.

It is not necessary for FHCA to comment further on the previous settlement
payments.

L6947



PART G - SUMMARY

This analysis of Smith’s claim by FHCA is based upon reasonable financial assumptions
and accounting principles and determined by reference to that material which has been
made available to the Resource Unit from the Arbitrator. When necessary, FHCA have
obtained industry data to investigate certain comments and calculations in the claim and

defence. Further, FHCA have reviewed the technical report dated 30 April 1995 prepared
by DMR Group Inc and Lane Telecommunications Pty Ltd

In accordance with the Arbitrators spedific instructions, we have provided a range of figures
to act as a guide only, to assist him in his determinations and calculations.

This report should in no way fetter the Arbitrator's discretion in determining the merits of

Smith’s claim and the amount of compensation (if any) which should be awarded to the
claimant.

Yours faithfully,
FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

7

JOHN SELAK
Executive Director

TN
—'—f-

L6947¢s




Lis32 FROM CAFE BRIDGE HDEY CAMF d 239287721 P.81

N thumw-ﬂhrkﬂmgmmm
PR, 8-12 Julia Stree:
Rar KS s 308 K
F’vrumdvietorsaasosﬁ.ustmﬁa

ne 03 5523 1180

VICTORIA Fmsmossazasmz

8 March 1998

Cape Bridgewater Convention Centre and Holiday Camp
Blowhols R4

Cape Bridgewater

3305

based on a caiibration figure. Also note that the figures for 87/98 are only up
to January 1988

| hope this meets your neads and should you require further advice on thig
matter please contact myself, on 03 55231180

Yours sincerely,

lan Walker
Environmental Ranger



oL

& # 9 & 4 @

PRIVATE &

CONFIDENTIAL
MEMORANDUM deafr
TO : Warwick Smith
FROM - Susan Hodgkinson
DATE - 30 March 1995
SUBJECT : Telecom - Points of Interest

You have asked for an overview of Telecom’s approach to the COT claims. I have used

Alan Smith’s claim as an example and if you require a similar review done of the Garms
and Gillan/Valkobi claim, I can complete one.

ALAN SMITH, CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY CAMP ("CBHC")
Documents Provided

Alan Smith’s claim has been presented in a fairly haphazard manner. He has included
volumes of documents and the direct relevance of all this information is difficult to
ascertain. Nonetheless, Smith has gone to a lot of trouble to assemble his FOI information i
which, as you may be aware, was not provided in full by Telecom until 23 December
1994. To support his claim, Smith has engaged experts, including George Close and
Associates (technical) and DM Ryan Accountants (financial). Smith has provided a
detailed, well set out reply to Telecom’s defence. £

Telecom has provided a very detailed submission with the main documents including:

Principal submission
- Legal submission (one volume of appendices) -
Technical Report- (five volumes of appendices)
Deloitte Touche Thomatsu Report (Financial Report)
Overview document - providing background information of Telecom Australia
Telecom Australia’s Networking and Management Philosophy

Pro f Fast Track Arbitration Process

. On 21 April 1994 Smith signed his Request for Arbitration.
. On 25 July 1994, Smith lodged his claim documents.
Delays from July 1995 to December 1994 include:
- detailed request for further particulars by Telecom
- an oral hearing to settle request procedures



ul

wJ

\

Smith continued to “drip feed" lodgement of his claim documents based
on the fact that Telecom "drip fed" his FOI request (this culminated in a
complaint to the Commonwealth Ombudsman and subsequent FOI
review by Telecom).

. _Smiths claim was formally certified as complete in November 19%4.
> On 25 November 1994, Telecom requested a two week extension to deliver

their defence and this was granted.
On 13 December 1994, Telecom delivered its defence to the Arbitrator.

. Smith has stated verbally to myself, that on 23 December 1994, he received 90
kilograms of FOI material. As his claim was “finalised" he did not have the
ability to examine these documents and add to his claim.

* On 25 January 1995 Smith lodged his reply to the Telecom defence.

EXTRACTS OF TELECOM'S DEFENCE

Principle Submission

(A) Opening submission

The total amount claimed by Smith of $3.24 million is 11.5 times the
1988 purchase price of $280,000 and represents 30 years of profit based
upon a generous 30% return on investment.

Claim documents submitted are in no apparent sequence or order.

No where in the claim documents is there a statement, allegation or
claim setting out the basis of any alleged legal responsibility which
Telecom may have to the claimant in respect of provision of
telecommunications service.

Most of the allegations are unsubstantiated and many are not verified
by statutory declaration.

Smith has relied upon records kept in his diaries as his primary record
of complaints.

The _'mgrﬁtude of faults’ cdm'pfzims ‘reported is unsubstantiafed. and
appears overstated.

OF the few faults which occurred, most were trivial or short lived due to
prompt rectification by Telecom. .

Those faults that did occur, many were due to misuse of telephone and
associated equipment by the claimant or customers of CBHC.

Of the 58 customers (66 by August 1991) connected to the Cape
Bridgewater telephone exchange, only Smith has had a significant level

of fault complaints. Is it virtually impossible that faults at this exchange
can effect the claimant only.

s



[

(B)

The actual level of faults was very much less than asserted by Smith.

On 11 December 1992, Telecom settled all claims with Smith for the
following:

(i) Payment - $1,329 (paid prior to 11 December 1992)
(i) Payment - $80,000

(iii) 008 telephone service and $5,000 credit towards 008 charge.

The settlement was made ex-gratia by Telecom with express denial of
liability and was reached in full and final resolution and satisfaction of

all claims for compensation made against Telecom prior to 11 December
1992.

Telecom submit that the settlement was more than adequate to
compensate for the period prior to 11 December 1992 and Telecom is
legally released from all the claims made by the claimant that relate to
that period. Telecom therefore does not propose to comment in detail
as to the claims in the pre-settlement period.

Telecom state that the Arbitrator should exclude from corsideration any
of the fault complaints alleged by the claimant as having occurred prior
to 11 December 1992.

The level of service provided to the claimant was a far higher level than
normally provided to Telecom customers.

Each complaint made by the claimant was handled diligently by
Telecom. Many of the Telecom’s investigations lead to the conclusion
that fault complaints made by the claimant were attributable by his
(Smith’s) mis-operation of his telephone, cordless telephone, telephone
answering machine and facsimile equipment.

The burden of proof of liability and quantum lies on the claimant. The
claimant has not established liability on the part of Telecom. The
claimant has not established that Telecom’s relevant acts caused loss and
damage. : ) : 5 e T

There are currently three other Fast Track Arbitrations presently on foot.
Each claim must be consideredl separately from the other. Evidence in
one claim is not evidence in the other.

Telecom

Telecom provides an analysis of the number of services and operations, it also

discusses generic relationships between customer and Telecom service
obligations including the following:

Telecom does not and has never had a duty to provide a specified level
of service to an individual customer.

- Bin



3

. There is no legal obligation or duty for Telecom to ensure that telephone
services are supplied at performance standards which reasonably meet
the social, industrial and commercial needs of the Australian
Community (Section 3 (a) (iii) of the Telecommunications Act 1991 make
this an objective only).

. Telecom does not and cannot have regard to the individual
characteristics or requirements of customers unless they have an express

agreement to do so. No such agreement was ever entered into between
Telecom and Smith.

© Pre Settlement Period (prior 11 December 1992)
The network upgrade program was brought forward in the Cape Bridgewater
areas in light of the volume of complaints received from the claimant.

Legal Submission

A copy of the legal submission and appendices has been provided to Mr Peter Bartlett,
Counsel, Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman.

(A)

(B

©
{C1

Introduction

Telecom state that, at no place in the claim document does the claimant
articulate, even in general terms, the nature or basis for attributing legal
liability to Telecom in respect of alleged service difficulties problems and fault
in the provision of Telecommunications. No cause of action is suggested and
no particulars are advanced of any such a cause.

In the absence of the above, Telecom outlined its defence to possible causes of

an action that may be raised by the particular allegations made by the
claimant. :

Legal relationship between the claimant and Telecom

» These are imposed by statute (eases cited).

Possible causes of action

Breach of terms and conditions for the supply of telecommunications.

. Scrutiny of the claimants clalm‘ document does not disclose any
allegation of this breach. -



&

oL

(C.2)

Breach of statutory duty.

Claimants claim documents do not disclose any allegation of breach of
any statutory duties imposed upon Telecom.

Varicus obligations were imposed upon Telecom during the relevant
period including:

- Aduty to supply telecommunications services within Australia

- Between July 1975 and jJune 1991, Community service obligations
(see Section 6 of the 1975 Act and Section 27 of the ATC Act 1989).
The 1975 Act however, provides that these obligations do not
impose on Telecom a duty that is enforceable by proceedings in
court. The nature of discretion conferred by S.27 of the Act 1989
will mean that it too is not legally enforceable.

- Since July 1991, various conditions have been incorporated in
Telecom’s licence as a carrier which reflect its function to provide
national telecommunications services and community service
obligations.

Telecom does not undertake to provide or guarantee
telecommunications services will be continuously provided or be fault
free (reference 3.1 (b) (i) of the BCS Tariff).

The result is that the claimant, as with all customers, has no claim
against Telecom merely by reason of the occurrence of faults in the
provision of telecommunications services, or the failure to continuously
provide those services.

The obligations outlined above impose a statutory duty for which
Telecom submits they are not enforceable by an individual user and do
not sound in an award for damages (Section 101 of the 1975 Act, Section
30 of the ATC Act 1989 Clause 1.2.26 (b) of the SCACs or Clause 8.1 of
the BCS tariff).

Nothing in the. stanitory duties outlined- above indicates a legislative
intention that breach by Telecom can give rise to a private action for
damages by the claimant (various cases cited).

Even if the Arbitrator were to find that the duties of the type detailed

above do exist, it is submitted that none of these duties have been
breached by Telecom.



o

(C3)

(D)

Negligence

A review of the claimants claim documents show no claim made for
negligence. If negligence were to be alleged, it would be essential to
specifically identify the acts or omissions said to be negligent and

provide full particulars and details of the negligence including expert
evidence.

The claimant does not claim damages for loss arising out of property
damage.

Damages are claimed for pure economic loss and for what the claimant
has termed "personal injury and suffering”. What the claimant appears
to have claimed is some form of mental stress (eg. disappointment,
anxiety, grief and annoyance). This is not regarded by the law as
personal injury nor is it recognised as a compensable form of
psychological injury (unlike nervous shock).

Telecom submits it does not owe a duty of care to the claimant not to
cause economic loss in the provision of telecommunication services.

Telecom is constrained by statutory obligations and the limited
availability of allocatable resources where such obligations can be met.
If the Arbitrator were to find Telecom can owe a duty of care to the
claimant not cause economic loss, it is submitted that the nature of the
damages which are claimed (ie. pure economic loss) such duty could
only exist if the relationship between Telecom and the claimant were

sufficiently approximate (refer various cases cited for concept of
proximity)

Even if special circumstances were found to exist sufficient to establish a
duty of care by Telecom not to cause economic loss, it will still be

necessary for the claimant to establish that Telecom has breach the duty
of care. '

It is necessary to determine what a reasonable person would have done

. in response to identify risks. The necessitates consideration of the

maghitude of the risk and the degreé of probability of its occurrence and.
the difficulty and inconvenience of taking alleviating action and other
conflicting responsibilities (cases cited).

Immunity

Any exposure to Telecom in respect of events which occurred between 1
July 1975 and 1 July 1989 was governed by Section 101 of the 1975 Act.
It operates to prevent a person proceeding against Telecom in respect of
any loss or damage suffered by reason of default, delay, error or
omission whether negligent or otherwise.

ifs



(E)

(F)

(H)

Any exposure of Telecom to liability in respect of events between 1 July
1989 and 1 july 1991 is governed by Section 30 of the ATC Act 1989,
Section 30 operates to prevent a person proceeding against Telecom in
relation to any loss or damage suffered because of any act or omission
(whether negligent or otherwise).

There is no equivalent provision in the 1991 Act. Accordingly, any
exposure to Telecom to liability in respect of events which occurred

between 1 July 1991 and 16 December 1991 was governed by Clause
1.2.26 (b) of the SCACs.

The period between 16 December 1991 to the present is governed by
Clause 8.1 of the BCS tariff.

Clause 8.1 of the BCS tariff operates to limit or exclude Telecom’s
liability in respect of the provision of basic carriage service.

Causation

Telecom states the power of the Arbitrator to make a finding as to the
causal link between the provision of the telecommunications services
and the losses claimed is qualified in that any finding must be made on
reasonable grounds. Any inference drawn from the evidence must be
reasonable, and such inferences can only be made where appropriate.
Telecom state that the evidence is unreasonable and inappropriate to
attribute any liability to Telecom for the losses claimed.

Nature of damages claimed

Damages for mental distress are not recoverable for the kind of claim
which is being made in this arbitration (cases cited). .

Remoteness of Damage

The claimant could only recover damages for loss which is. not too

remote. It is submitted that most of the heads of damage claimed are
plainly too remote, particularly, those which relate to projected profits
on the proposed extension of facilities.

Settlement

On 11 December 1992, Telecom and the claimant entered into a
settiement.



R P e T
=l e |_4'7'.~__;:'|.|'1—E,_||-—r____;:_' =EI:'I_ I| Bie L

et E e R
et et P2 B O e
S e e et M L <y

= ey Vsl ESe omp oy S -
R R = B
i et %y e (B o | e et
ST oyl FERLE o

8 d. Tﬁ ]__“bﬁ‘f,'_‘!l,' e 'E_:._._"-Ed. "_’.-|E£-£ e -
Wi e T TR e

B RS ﬁ}'ﬁ-’ﬁ- e B L9

s b ) SEigel B SR 6 RSt . FEnad

et ﬂ-ﬂsu;uma oz vt e [ty e o ale syl 25, Suo

4 dider Aty oRY
ool il L
L T rﬂ-:-z.':_'t'_ﬁ' i

B mg.-—-ie’E PR i
! '_nmrqp}!.isﬁf.&.vr S 14
ey 2 y—ob ppotala T M s vy gt

{my ﬂ_:i

el -wpmeast g ol

exIphsH LA Sff Yot ﬁc o Wt Ve SeTpl B w) enmeel() .
(BT He st phesemtiden 210 1ol S salied & A

Tal 4 M B R

T o s quaniE

eSgermE Wiy TiEy dsn Tsely "

Sy Hardbl e v Ll 1o bzorT Bl MEmirvie o, B s

al:tpz’-.; b =t

b kol z;mmésv 5 W il
‘ sttt ¥ netamtza Rsto=to mith .

.iaﬁ !|!'.;*'_ |:'

PRSRRTNE o) [ S S SR a RS U (N

e At

2y

B




[

Deloitte Touche Thomatsu Report ("DTT")(prepared by Peter Neil Crofts)

The DTT has responded to Alan Smith’s claim and has used sources of information
including the Camping Association of Victoria and the IBIS Caravan Camping Park

Survey.

Major differences of opinion between DTT and DM Ryan’s (Smith’s) Report include:

History

DTT: Average occupancy of the camp should be 20%.
Smith: Average occupancy of CBHC should have been between 40% to 60%.

DTT: The camps predominantly cater for school groups and schools was the
main target group for CBHC.

Smith: Schools were not their primary target market. Schools only accounted
for 47% (or is it 53%) of CBHC income.

DTT: Schools generally prefer travelling less than three hours to camp sites
and the majority of Victorian schools are within two hours of Melbourne.
Cape Bridgewater is outside three hours.

Smith: Schools comparison is not relevant.

DTT: There are approximately 300 members of the camping association of
Victoria which give a broad indication of the competitors with 34 other camps
in the West Coast region.

Smith: Not concerned as special purpose groups such as singles clubs, probis
clubs and families were his main target market.

DTT: reports that the operating costs industry benchmark for caravan parks is
47% of income (this would reduce Smith’s claim for loss of profits).

Smith: has calculated that his camp’s operating costs amount to 25% of
income.

DTT detailed average tariffs for the camping industry and has compared this
to the tariffs offered by Smith from 1988 to 1994. DTT's application of the
average rates over the relevant period differ to that used by Smith.

CBHC. was purchased in February 1988 for $280,000 of . which $140,000 was -

borrowed from Moores Solicitors with the balance from the sale of Smith's
family home.

From 1988 to the date of the claim, there does not appear to be any raising of
working capital for purposes of rejuvenating the camp.

The extensions and redevelopment of which the claimant says should have
occurred, if he did not have the telephone faults, would appear not to have
proceeded because funding could not be obtained.




[ I8

(0

(K)

(L)

CAPITAL COST OF NEW TELEPHONE SYSTEM - $25,000

No information has been provided as how this new telephone system will
solve the communications problems.

ADVERTISING COSTS - §72,300

In DTT’s opinion, a strategy to outlay an amount equal to 136% of the prior
year’s revenue on advertising is not a good commercial strategy.

DAMAGES FOR PERSONAL INJURY AND SUFFERING - $300,000

DTT were not in a position to form any opinion as to the claim for $300,000.

CLAIM PREPARATION COSTS - $114,391

Unable to comment as evidence to support this was not supplied.

e

13-



2 Most camps four nights - best possible if telephone service had have been at 100%. 36
weeks per year, average 50 persons @ $25.00 per head times 4 nights = §5,000.00 gross.
Nett profit - average $4,000.00. Therefore 36 times $4.000.00 = $144 000.00 nett per

Also projected time to reinstate if phone service is made adequate - 18 months, therefore
8.5 times $144,000.00 = §1,224, 000.00.

To be taken into account if business had have been run successfully with edequate phone
service, the camp would have had the o i capacityofbeh:gcblatohawlumps
2t onetime. Second camp would have been average of 20 persons, although this would
ha\-ebeenaspecialwrlp@ns.mperhudbemuseofﬂtespecm activities involved and
the special type of persons, therefore gross $2,800.00 per week, estimated nett profit
$1,700.00 per week times 20 = $34.000.00. Once again multiplied by 8.5 = $289,000.00.

Sub-total for weekday camps = $1,513,000.00
2. Weekend camps and Singles:

a Singles weekends would have operated fom 1592 and if the phone service had have been
2t 100% operation then it would have been possible to have had singles weekends
conservatively 42 weekends per year @ $165.00 per head times 40 persons times 42
weeks = $277,200.00 gross profit. Estimated nett profit $105 times 40 persons times 42
weeks = $176,400.00 per annum times 4 5 (3 years plus 1.5 to re-establish business) =
total nett for singles $793 800.00.

Sub-total = $2,306,800.00.

We also have to take into sccount of course projected weekend trips from various areas
around Portiand, Warrambool, Mt. Gambier.

3. Projected Cafe/BYO Restaurant/Devonshire Teas:

In now existing residential premises manager projected at possibly $5.00 nett per head on
an average of 20 customers 7 days a week 52 weeks per year = $36,400.00 profit. The

plans were drawn up in 1990 and the project would have been cperative from 1991,
Therefore, amount claimed— -

We understand of course that all of these projections would have to be reduced somewhat by
anticipation of poor weather, camps failing to confirm a booking and other associated economic
matters. We also appreciate that a deduction would have to be made for the cost of improving
the premises and also setting up of any other new areas. We would consider that 20% would

adequately cover this amount. Other financial matters of course have to be taken into account
however I believe Mr. Sith has provided these to you.

/



Supply the Accountant with details in relation to the JTN proposal in respect to Japanese school
visitors.




ecamm




(©

)

(e

®

11454948 GLH/

38

experienced with telecommunications services or other factors such as
management, location, facilities, debt level or the economic climate.

Both parties have made detailed submissions on the reasons for the
poor performance of the business. There is a considerable dispute
between the parties as to the validity of data used in support of the
respective submissions. In particular the claimant disputes the
relevance of an IBIS report on caravan parks, a survey by the Camping
Association of Victoria entitled “Understanding School Camping
Needs” which was published in February 1994, and other data and
statistics relied upon by Telecom.

The fact remains that it would be quite inappropriate for me to ignore
the possibility that some of the difficulties, at least, experienced by the
claimant’s business were attributable to factors such as:

. unsuitability of the premises for the needs of some targeted
groups;

© a decline of tourist interest in the area;

o the remoteness of the location;

. increasing popularity of competitor camps;

. an inability to fund improvements;

. the claimant’s financial settlement with his former wife.

Taking all these factors into consideration, the quantification by the
claimant in respect of loss of occupancy must be regarded as highly
optimistic. It represents, to my mind, the optimum return which the
claimant could have expected from his business in the event that it had,
during the entire period in question, maximised its potential and
avoided any setbacks whatsoever due to any cause. I do not believe it
would be realistic for any business investor to anticipate a return on this

“basis. Moreso, I do not believe it realistic to attribute to Telecom the

sole responsibility for the failure of the business to realise its full
theoretical potential.

The defective telephone service which the claimant experienced no
doubt slowed business growth, or aggravated its decline, but I cannot
accept it was the sole factor. A generous assessment, from the
claimant’s perspective, would be that telephone problems accounted
for 50% of the problems experienced by the business. Whilst I
appreciate that problems such as lack of investment capital and erratic
bookings might in part have been a consequence of the telephone
difficulties, it is highly likely that other factors also contributed to these
problems.






i 5
a - ey T
=0 i “’c r‘\' i COMMONWEALTH & DEFENCE FORCE
-3 NOv 1884
o ‘ A Prugentis! Building, enr London Circuit & University Avenue, Canberra City
H Ub l tL I GPO Box 442, Canberra, A.L.T. 2601, Austraiia
e —

Te! 106) 276 0111 Fax {06) 249 7829 Int Fax - 616 249 7829

2¥1.
27 October 1994 : C/94/195
qad s A

ommunications Authority
St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Mr MacMahon

As | promised during the interview on 22 September 1994, enclosed is a
copy of a transcript which was made by AUSCRIPT from the audio tape
of the interview. 1 have enclosed a copy of the tape in case you wish to
confirm the accuracy of the transcript.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Yours sincerely

% ® John Wynack
Director of Investigations




i




